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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ResComm Holdings, #02, LLC.,
Plaintiff No. (5-/9H1-CD
Vs, COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION
Michael A. Lefebure
Defendants FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt

PA 1.D #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-79555

WWR#03967795

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ResComm Holdings, #02, LLC.,
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No.

Michael A. Lefebure

Defendants

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering
a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
SOURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(841) 765-2641, EXT 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices in 6701 Carmel Rd., Suite 110, Charlotte, NC

28250.

2. Defendant is an adult individual residing at 321 Miram, Ramey, PA 16671.
3. On or about November 26, 2002, Defendant duly executed a Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle
Purchase Loan Note and Security Agreement (hereinafter the “Contract”) in favor of Plaintiffs Assignor, a

true and correct copy of said Contract is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “1” and made a part hereof.

4. Pursuant to said Contract, Defendant took possession of the vehicle more particularly

identified in the Contract as a used, 1997 Ford Tarus.

5. Pursuant to the terms and conditions provided by the Contract, the Contract was assigned

from Plaintiffs Assignor to Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff avers that Defendant is in default of the Contract by having not made payment to

Plaintiff as promised, thereby rendering the entire balance immediately due and payable.

7. Plaintiff avers that a balance of $9,635.41 is due from Defendant as of June 14, 2005.

8. Plaintiff avers that the Contract between the parties provides that Plaintiff is entitled to

interest at the rate of 9.19% per annum.



9. Plaintiff avers that the Contract between the parties provides that Defendant will pay

Plaintiff’s reasonable attorneys’ fees.
10. Plaintiff avers that such attorneys’ fees amount to $1,500.00.

11.  Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed and/or

refused to pay the principal balance, attorneys’ fees, interest, or any part thereof to Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant, Michael A. Lefebure, individually,
in the amount of $9,635.41 with continuing interest thereon at the Contract rate of 9.19% per annum from

June 14, 2005, plus attorneys’ fees of $1,500.00 and costs.

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
SHALL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS, CO., L.P.A.

~F N

James C. Warmbrodt

PAII #42524

WPL MAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,L.P.A.
271 Koppers Building

436/Seventh Avenue

yfwzsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-79555

WWR#:03967795




PENNSYLVANIA MDTOR VERICLE
PJRCHASE LOAN NOTE ARD SECURITY AGREEMENT

mjiv\Qi
Date Prepared___11/26/2002 ] .

Itemization of Amount Financed
ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Financed Total of Payments To Sefler
PERCENTAGE RATE | CHARGE The smaunt o ceel proviged The smourt o il hav aie s 8790.00
The cost of dit The doNar amount th 0 you of on your behall. after you have made af -
a <-om._w m_.-.es credtas credi aﬂ-.oan you. ’ payments. fo nhnn__t_\ﬁ.ag Company
To Public Qfficials for:
919, 1, 2744.20 | 10729.40 s 13973.60 Tcenss, Jgs s Regisaton
s .
Your Payment Schedute wil be: Lien Fee 5.00
No. of Payments | Amoont of Payments When Payments Are Dus s -
50 s 224.56 Monthiy, begioning__017/10/2003 . To___SIOCTZ &
s N/A
Security: Any money you have on deposit with us secures this loan. Collateral securing other obligations to us may also secure this loan. To
You are giving a securily interest in ths Motor Vehicle being purchased. $ ‘ m%m .00
Filing Fees: «EII To
Late Charge: It 8 payment s tatz, you will be charged 10% of the payment which was ot paid In ful or $20.00, whicheves is greater. s 599.40
Prepaymant:  you pay off early, you will not have to pay @ penall . Amount Financed N
Ste below and any other Contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, defaul, any required repayment in fuk 3 10729.40
before the scheduled date and prepayment refunds and penafties. o maans sstimate -
- Prepaid Finance Charge .
The extension of credit represented by this Motor Vehicle Purchase Loan Note and Securlty Agreement (“Agreement”) is made 3 N/A
subject to Sectlon 322 of the Pennsyivents Banking Code, 7 P.S. 322, This Agreement ks between Lender and Buyer, and covers a
loan which Buyer will use to purchase a motor vehicle from Seller. Seller is acting as an intermediary for (his loan but ks not & Tndelnind
party to this Agreement. -
Ia this Agreement, “we™ are the LENDER. If we seli, give or transfer our ownership of this Agreement to any other person ar Cash 1=.h~ 1290.00
campany, thosc words then refer 10 perion or company. That other person or company shall have alf of our rights and 3 N
benefits in this Agreement, and it shall belong to and be enforceable by such person or company. Your rights and obligations [gzsh Downpsyment
continue unchanged. The LENDER is: s 0.00
FIFTH THIRD BANK Trdeln
“Yourarethy ICHAEL A LEFEBVRE MAIN STREET PO BOXRABEY PA 16671 Vatus of TradeIn
BUYER: JEANNE 8 MERRITT HATH STREET PO BOX 101 RAHEY $ 2500.00
Name(s) Addreas(es) Zip Code(s) [Amount Stili Owing
If thete is more than one Buyer, each promises separately and together with the other Buyers to pay all amounts due on and to $ N/A
keep all other promises made in, this Agreement.
STULTZ & BROMN FORD MERBDRS 88K.20 TYRONE PA 16686 -

The SELLER is:

Name{s) Address(es)

Zip Code(s)

VEHICLE: You are purchasing from the Selter and granting 1o us a security interest
equipment, which is called the “Vehicle” in this Agreement.

in the following motor vehicle and its extra

N/U Year and Make Model Body Style No, Cyl. Truck Ton Capacity . Vehicle Identification No,
g 9210 TFACPS2UBVAZ73698
Equipped with: . .
_ Spd Manual Trans  __ Air Conditioning  __ Power Door Locks —_ Power Scals —~— 4 Wheel Drive — AM/FM Stereo
—— Automatic Trans — Tilt Wheel __ Power Steering — Power Misron — Tow Package . Tape ’
— Diesel Engine . Leather Scats — Power Brakes __ Power Windows — Cruise Control —. CD
Other:

You have traded
in the fallowing Vehicle:

1988 BUICK SKYHARK

CO-OWNER:; Any persan signing the Co-Owner's Security Agreement btlow gives
us a securily interest in the Vehicle and agrees separately and together with all Co-
Ownei(s) and Buyer(s), to periorm ail agreements in the Security Agresment and
all other parts of this Agreement except the “Promise to Pay™ scction.

PROPERTY INSURANCE: Yov may choose the perion through whom
insurance is obtained against loss or damage to the Vehicle and againn li ility
arising oul of ownership or use of the Vehicle. This property insurance is required,
as sei forth in the " Additi Terms” on the reverse side of this A

CO-SIGNER: Any person signing the Co-Signer's Agreement below promises
scparately and together with all the Co-Sigaer(s) and Buyer(s), to pay ail sums due
and to petform all agreements in this Agreement. Co-Signer will not be an Owner
of the Vehicle,

CREDIT INSURANCE IS NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance and Credit
Disabilily insurance arc not required o obl nd will not be provided
valess you sign below and agree to pay the additional cosi(s). Pleasc read the
“NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT iNSURANCE" on the reverse side. Your
insurance certificate or policy will tell you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance
nvailable. Allinsurance purchased will be for the term of the credit.

What is your
Yean

By signing, you -*\me._n_o Credit Life Insurance,
whichcosts$ ____ age?

L

Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life Insurance

PRO 0, Y: You promlse (0 pay us the principal amount of U.S,
(s §m a w_uw@:. plus interest on the unpaid
principat amount computed at the rate of i % per year, simple interest
basis. You promise (o pay these amounts by paying the monthly payments shown
above in the “Payment Schedule.™ You agree (0 make these payments in consecutive
monthly payments beginning on or before the duc date of the first payment shown
above and continuing on or beforc the same day of cach month thereafter unti) aft
the payments have been made. You agree to pay all other amounts which may
become due under this Agreement. You agree to pay us all of our costs and cxpenses
if we file sult against you to collect the amaunts duo. This includes reasonable
attorneys' fees if we hire an attomey o collect the amounts due or proteet our
interest in, or get possession of, the Vehicle. You sgree to pay us all of aur costs and
expenses if we repassess the Vehicle because you are in default of your promises in
this Agreement. This includes ali charges which we are permitted by law to make in
connection with the repossession and sale of the Vehicle. You agree to make
payments at the place or mail payments to the address which we specify to you,
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS AGREEMENT
CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE SIDE. YOU ARE OBLIGATED TO ALL
THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT WHICH APPEAR ON THE FRONT
AND REVERSE SIDES. i

By signing, you both select Joiat N/A

Credit Life [ which cosu $ What are
- . your ages?

LX

2.X

OFFER: Buyer offers to borrow the principal amount stated in the “Promise to
Pay” section from Lender under the terms of this Agreement, This Offer and
gi will berome void if it is not accepted by the Lender within two business

Signatures of both Buyers (o be insured for Joint Credit Life Ensurance

‘What is your

By signing, you select Single Credit AfBent &
age? Yes

Health Insurance, which costs $

p S
Signature of Buyer 16 be insured for Single Credit Accident & Health Insurance

Whatare  Percentage

By signing, you bath sclect Join Credit N/A
hich costs § your ages? 1o be

Accident & Health I

days of the date the Buycr signs, or the last Buyer signs if there is more (han one
Buyer. If this Offer and Agreement are accepted, Buyer dirccts Lender to disperse
the proceeds in accordand he ltemization of the Amount Financed, above.
This offer remains open i is accepted or becomes void under this paragraph.

Buyer X/
Buyer 2z A~ ___(SEAL) Date
ACCEPTANCE: Any of the following actions by the Lender shall be considered

SEAL) Datc__11/26/2002

UIE SUHTULTEY UELE SHU PIEpEYment JaIUungs Ina penaies. * aans estir - —
| i y! . ] Frepaid Finance Charge >
The extension of eredit represented by this Motor Vehicle Purchase Loan Note and Securlty Agreement (“Agreement”) Is made s N/A .
subject to Section 322 of the Pennsylvanis Banking Code, 7 P.S. 322, This Agreement [s between Lendes and Buyer, and coversa ..\M.
loan which Buyer will use to purchase a mator vehlele from Sefler. Seller Is scting as an intermedinry Cor this loan but is not a Tradedn and Downpayment E
party to this Agreement. - Li e
1o this Agreement, “we” are the LENDER. §f we scll, give or transfer our ownership of this Agreement to any other person qr Cash E_nam 1250 00 ’ !
company, those words then refer to that person or company. That other person or cumpany shall have all of our rights and 3 " P
benefits in this Agreement, and it shall belong 1o and be enforceablc by such person or company. Your rights and obligatlons Cash Downpayment -
continue unchanged. The LENDER is: $ 0.00 Ly d

FIFTH THIRD BANK TadeTs /
“Yourac i ICHAEL A LEFEBVRE MAIN STREET PO BOXRABEY PA 16671 Vatue of Trade-tn -
BUYER:  JEANNE B MERRITT MAIR STREET PO BOX 101 RAHMEY 3 2500.00 rd
Name(s) Addresi(es) Zip Code(s) [Amount Stil.Owing 3
If there is more than one Buyer, each promises separately and together with the other Buyers to pay all amounu due on and to $ N/A .\\‘
kecp all orher promises made in, (his Agreement. : ”~
~
TreseLLzris _ STULTZ & BROMN FORD MERRURS BHK.20 TYRONE PA 16686 ~
Name(s) Add Zip Code(s)
VEHICLE: You are purchasing from the Seller and granting to us a security interest in the following motor vehicle and its cxtra
cquipment, which is called the “Vehicle™ in this Agreement.
N/U Year and Make Mode) u%%*ﬁi_n No. Cyl. Truck Ton Capacity Vehicle Identification No.
—USE0—1997 TORD TAURUS 9210 -~ TFACPS52UBVAZ7369%8
Equipped with: - .
P Spd Manual Trans __ Air Conditioning  __ Power Door Locks ~— Power Seau —— 4 Whee Drive — AM/FM Sterco
__ Automatic Trans — Tilt Wheel __ Power Steering — Power Mirrors — Tow Package —_ Tape
-~ Diesel Engine — Leather Seals — Power Brakes — PowerWindows __ CruiseControt  ___ CD
Other:
You have traded : ’
in the following Vehicle: 1988 BUICK SKYHANK
CO-OWNER: Any person signing the Co-Owner's Security Agreement below givs PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may choose the person through whom
us @ sccurily isterest in the Vehicle and agrees separately and together with all Co-  insurance is obtained againat loss or damage to the Vehicle and against liability
Owner(s) and Buyei(s), to perform all agreements in the Security Agreement and  arising out of ownership or use of the Vehicle. This property insurance is required,
all other parts of this Agrecment cxcept thi “Promise (o Pay” section, a1 set forth [n the “Additional Terms” on the reverse side of this Agreo
CO-SIGNER: Any person signing the Co-Signer's Agrcoment below promises . i
scparatcly and togeiber with all the Co-Signer(s) and Buyer(s), Lo pay all sums due Mzo%mﬁaﬁ You promise to v:»..m ihe v:_=nu_. 2“.—:“
and to perform all agrccments in Lthis Agreement. Co-Signer will ot be an Owner : 9. w@-:.v
of the Vehiele. principa) smount at the rate of % per year, sit
~ T— = basis. You promisc to pay these amounts by paying the manthiy pay
CREDIT INSURANCE IS NOT .’ubc:ann.u. n-n._.: Life Insurance and n-.un.. above In the “Payment Schedule.” You agree to make these paymeats it
Disability Insurance arc not required o obtain eredit, and not be provided 1
unlest you sign below and agree 1o pay the additional cos((s). Please read (he  TOnLhly payments beginning os or before the duc daic of tho finst pa) .
“NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE" on the reverse side. Your  #bove and continuing on or before 1he same day of each month the:
insurance certificate or policy will tell you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance  \he payments have been made. You agree to I other amounts B
available, All insurance purchased will be for the term of the credit. become due under this Agreement, You agree to pay us all of our costs 1
if we file suit sgainst you to collect the amounts due. This include, SISO
By signing, yor Singly it Lif . altorneys' fees if we r:.o an attorney (o callect the amounts due or —
v.. 8ring, you .tn; agle Credit Life losurance, What is your interest in, or get possession of, the Vehicle. You agree to pay us alt of ¢
which costs § age? Years expenses il we repossess the Vehicle because you are in defaull of yout
X this Agrecment. This includes af! charges which we are pe ed by lay X
Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life {nsurancc ion with the ion and sale of the Vehicle. You agl
_ payments at the place or mail payments 1o the sddress which we specily ( E
By sigaing, you both sclect Jaint N/A ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS AGH
Credit Life Insurance, which costs § , CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE SIDE. YOU ARE OBLIGATE
your ages THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT WHICH APPEAR ON TE
1L X AND REVERSE SIDES.
OFFER: Buyer offers to borrow the principal amount staled in the *
Pay” section from Lender under the terms of this Agreement. Thi
21 . § _ Ag will become void w0t accepted by the Lender within ¢
Signatures of both Buyers to be insured for Joint Credit Life lnsurance days of the date the Buyer signs, or the last Buycr signs if there is moie vien wis
What h Buyer. if this Offer and Agreement are acce , Buyer directs Lender to disperse
By signing, you select Single Credit Adilent & B your the proceeds in accordance with the ltemization of the Amount Financed, sbove.
Health I which cosis § agel___ Yrs  Thisoffer remains open uniil it is accepted or becomes void under this paragraph,
X
Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Accident & Healih lnsurance Buyer X (SEAL) Date, 11/26/2002
By aigaing, you boih sclect Joint Crodiy N/A Whnars Pereentsge =g e (SEAL) Dute
Accident & Health I which cosis 3 yourages? tobe ACCEPTANCE: Any of the following actions by the Lender shall be considered
i acccptance:
Insured (1) signing this Acceptance; (2) notifying the Seller or the Buyer that this Agreement
LA % has been accepied; (3) paying or iss & check or draft (o the persan(s) identiflied in
the “Itcmization of Amount Financed”, in connection with this Agreement,
2% %
Signatures of both Buycrs to be insurcd for Joint Lendcr
Credit Accident & Health Insurance : By X (SEAL) Datc
CO-SIGNER: YOU SHOULD READ THE NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER, WHICH IS ON THE REVERSE SIDE, BEFORE THIS CO- 'S A T.
CO-SIGNER'S AGREEMENT:
You, the peeson (or persons) signing below as “Co-Signer,” promise to pay 10 us al) suma due on this Agrezment and to perform all promises this Agreemeat. You intend to
e legally bound by alf the terms of (his Agreement, scpasaicly and together, with the Buyer. You are making this promise to induce us (0 mal s Agreement with the Buyer,
even though we will use the pracesds only for the Buyer's benefit. You agree 10 pay even though we may not have made any prios demand for payment on the Buyer or cxercised
our security interest.
. HAIN STREET PG BOX 101 RAMEY PA 16671 11/26/2p02
(SEAL)
Co-Signer’s Signature Address Daic
X (SEAL)
Co-Signer's Signature Addsess Date

CO-OWNER'S SECURITY AGREEMENT: You, the person signing below as“Co-Owner. " together with the Buyer or otherwise bring all of the Owaers of the Venicls givcusa

Sccurity [nterest in the Vehicle idenified above. You agree 10 be bound by the 1erms of the Securlty Agreement and
the Buyer, and (0 sceare the payment by the Buyer of all sums due on this Agreement. You
of the Vehicle.

scclion. You are giving us the security interest to induce us to make this Agreement
will not be responsible for any deficicncy which might be due after repossession and sale

(SEAL)

Agreement except the “Promise To Pay™

other parts of 1

X
Co-Owner's Signalure
DARCONSUMER FORM PA 43-SLC (Rev. 4/00

Address Date
NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION

©7000 BANCONSUMER SERVICE, INC.

ORIGINAL - Whits - DEALERS COPY « Canary ~ BORROWER/CO-SIGNER'S COPY - Pink - COPY - Goldenrod




ERCAY: SR

1. SECURITY AGREEMENT: To secure the payment of all sums duc and the |
performance of all required obligations under this Agreement, you give a sccurity
interest in the Vehicke, in ali parts (called “accessions™) aitached to the Vehicle at
any later time, and ih#ny proceeds of the Vehiele, including insurance proceeds.
We may ser-off any amounts duc and unpaid under this Agrecment agains{ any of
your money on deposit with us. This includes any moecy which is now or pay in
the future be deposited with us by you. We may do this without any prior notice to
you. In addiiion 10 1his Agreement, Lhe security interest secures the payment of all
sums and the performance of all promisés made in all other adtesy agrecments
and line of credit agreginents of you 10 us and of any Co-Owner to us.
2. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The “Total of
Payments”™ shown on the frant side has been computed on the assumption that we
will reezive all payments'on their scheduled due dates.
3. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a daily basis on (he
outstanding balance subject to interest on cach day of the loan term, i
interest rate is equal 1o the ratc stated in the “Prombse to Pay” seclion divided by
the, numberlofl days.in that calendar year. You agree ihai, because interest is
cakculated an a daily bas |atc poymenis will result in additional interest (and, if
applicable, & late chhefd). Early payments will result [ less interest being charged.
Early and{ ot latc paymtnts Wil cause the amouni of the final payment (o change,
4. BALANCE SUBJEGF TO INTEREST: The outstanding balance subject to
interest will include only the amount of the principal balance that remains unpaid
on the day for which the interest is computed, Thiy includes the unpaid partion of
the principal ampunt siiown in the “Pramise to Pay” seetion, and any amounts
which have been advanced by us under Section 14, belaw.
3. LATE CHARGE: You, agree 10 pay a late charge for any payment not made
within IS days after its due date. The late charge will be 108 of the payment which
was not paid in full, or $20.00, whichever is greater. The late charge will be due when
camed. No late charge will be due if the only reason that the payment was late'is
because, (1) after defavll, the enlire uripaid balance was due; or (2) & paymcnt was
not paid in full becausg of the eoflection of a late charge due on an earlier payment.
6. NSF FEE: If jou Wtieinpf to make a payment with a check or instrument which
is dishonored by the drawes (the bank (hat hokls your deporit account), you agree
to pay aa NSF fee of u»@%c fpr cach check.
7. APPLICATION OF vf(zwz.—d" We will spply payme:
order of priorily: sccrucd interest; late charges; fees and then
that we may amend this otder of priority st any time withgd iiptics §q yquy i HEA
smended order is not kexs favarable to you. (IR [0
8. PREPAYMENT: You'ifiay prepay, in full or in part. the amouiit owed h; this
Agreement &1 any time without penaity. If you prepay the Agreement in pant, you
agree 10 continue (0 make:regularly scheduled payments until you pay all amounts
duc under this Agreemen is will reduce the number of payments you will make.
I you prepay in full, we will refund to you any unearned Credit Insurance premium
you paid,
9. WAIVERS: R

2. WAIVER BY LENDER: If you havé-or make in the future another loan
agreement with us, we might oblain A sccurily interest in your principal dwelling or
that of someone clsc (o secure that other loan That security

the following

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND GOZU:._.OZM, AU

- payments, we can choose the amount of thesz payments and how long you have (o

4

within |5 days after its due.date. The late charge will be 10% of the payment which
earned. No late charge will be due if the only reason that the payment was late is -
because, (1) after default, the entire unpaid balance was due; or (2) » payment was
not paid in ful) vno-Emybn Sm collection of & late charge duc an an earlier payment.

: 5w
1o any cheek, draft or other instrument we reczive in v-v:_u.: of &n insured loss or < peaus
retura of insurance premiums. You agree that you do ot baie the vight 10, and will ” 6. NSF FEE: If you altempt to make a payment with a cheek or instrument which
not, revoke the power you have given us to make yout eadorsement. You agree that - is dishonored by the drawec (the bank that holds your deparit account), you agree
we may excrcise 1his power for our benefit and, ool for your benefit, except a3 1o pay an NSF fer o—unc..c@ am: each check,
provided in this Agreement and by law, ST e a 7. APPLICATION OF 1>(Zn.2.-.m" We will apply payments in the following
< USE OF PROCEEDS: We may spply any insurance procecds we receive 10 order of priority: acerued interest; chasges; fecs and then principal. You agree
Fepair or replace the Vehicle if, in our opinion, it is economically feasible and you that we may emend this arder of priority at any time withouygoticg, (g you, |({ht
are oot then in default of this Agreement. Otherwise, we will apply the insurance amended order is not fess —miizn to you. N
proceeds 19 rédjce the unpaid bafaice:dué us. After the balance due us is paid, any 8. PREPAYMENT! You'thay prcpuy, in full or in pant, the amouni owad &n this
excess will belong Lo you. . -0 Agrecment a1 any (ime withou) penalty, If you prepay the Agreement in part, you
14. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU BREAK YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE agres ta continue to make regularly scheduied payments until yoo pay all amounts
SECURITY INTEREST, VEHICLE OR INSURANCE: If you fxil to keep your duc under this Agreement. This will reduce the aumber of €.
promises to pay filing fees, taxes, liens or the cosis necessary to keep the Vehicle in 1f you prepay in full, we will refund 1o you any premium

« L.

e
- E iy

was not paid in full, or 520.00, whichever is greater. The late charge will be due when - * 12933, The Vehicle will also secure payment of these amounts,

. paymenis, we c2n choose tne amount o1 these payments and how long you have to
IT any of our rights
stated in this paragraph is not permitted by taw, we still have the other rights
- mentioned. Our payments on your behalf will not curc your failure to perform your
promises in this Agreement.
15. DEFAULT: In this paragraph “You™ means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-
Owner, or eny one of them. You will be in “Defauli” of the Agreement if any one or
more of the following things happen:

. You da not-make any payment on or before it is due;

b. You da not keep any promisc you made in this Agreement;

¥ wao_.:wﬂ you made 10 us in angther contract

note, loan or
'

ufh L T
y ugitfuc s in the credit application for this. A
any fargery in ion with this A 3
of & crime b ing fraud or dish, or are found
isdiction 10 do 50 (0 be i i

& You file bankruptcy or insolvency procecdings, or anyene files bankruptey or

good coadilion and repair, we may advance any money you promised 10 pay. IF you paid,

YOU FAIL TQ KEEP YOUR PROMISES AHOUT. REQUIRED INSURANCE 9. WAIVERS: s AL )

B BAY ADYANCE MONEL 10 QT PSR ANCE To covR Loss £ AIVER Y LENDER: I rou i 3 o s st st

COULD BE MUCH MORE EXPENSIVE AND MAY PROVIDE LESS ageeement with us, we might obtain a security interest in your principal dwelling or
g 1hat of someone else 10 seeure that other loan agreement. That security agreement

01
H

53 against you;
hick oulside Ihe United States or Canada without our written

to be covered by your insurance;
J. You do something that causes the Vehicle to be subject to confiscation by

COVERAGE THAN INSURANCE YOU COULD BUY YOURSELF, We have 5 A o i
the chaice of whether or not 1o advance any money for these purposecs. Such w:-.% wau_ﬂn.‘hn!_;n principal ._tn_._._:n -nﬂ.:”nw_ =o_ﬂ_¢. :1. other loan ish
insurance will be limited to an amount not geeater thyh! what you owe an this _= a'so all other .uwa nwuu.n:.av:: o yours M.: u- n_.in-qn {give up) any right to
Agreemenl. We will add any money we advance on your behalf (o the balance on claim & securily interest in the principal dwelling of any pergon to sccure this .
which we impose Finance Charges at the interest rate stated in the “Pro: Agrezment unless the segurity foferest is specifically given to secure, thiy Agreement.
Pay” section. You agree 10 repay the money advanced as we alont may speci b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree 10
immediately on demand; (ii) if permitted by law, along with your monthly make all payments oo or before they are due without our having to ask. If you
payments; ot (ii) in a lump sum at the end of the term of this Agreement. If we don't, we muy coforce odr rights without notifying you in advance. You give up any
-choose to allow you to repay the money advanced slong with your monthly right you may have [0 require (hat we enforee our rights against some other person
or property before we enforce our rights against you. You agree that we may give
Up our righis against some other person but not against you. You waive due
diligeace in collection and all defenses based on surelyship and impairment of
collateral or security.
10. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Inicrest at the ratc
provided in this Agreement shall continue to secrue on the unpaid balance unti)
paid in full, even afler maturity and/or after we get a judgment against you for the
amounts due andfor you become a debior in an action filed by or against you
under the Bankruptcy Code. This will apply even if the maturity oceurs because of
acceleration. 1[ 8t any time interest as provided for in this paragraph is not
permilted by law, interest sball acerue at the highest rate allowed by applicablc taw
beginning at that time. .
I1. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST:

repay. The Vehicle will also secure payment of these smounts, If any of our rights-
sisted in thit paragraph is not permitted by taw, we still have the other sights
~ mentioned. Our payments on your behalf will oot cure your [ailurc to perform your
promises in this Agreement, .. .

IS. DEFAULT: In this vriu_ivr “You” meaus the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-
Qwner, of any ouc of them. You will bé in “Default™ of the Agreement i

meorc of the following things happen: -
a. You do not'make any paymens on or before it is duz;

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Agreement; . L E
€, You do pat keep an; aﬁ._awn you :Sam 10 us in anpther coniragt, note, loan or 7
thgrecmentwith bgy 1 10 EE b R R TR
d>Youlmade any uiityuc siatement in the ciedit gpplicationTe: Agreement;

] ¥

You will not

¢ You'chmmilted any forgery in conncetion with this Agreement: S permit anyone other than us to obain a security intetest or other yights in the
1. You dic, are i of n crime i ing fraud or di: , or are found 2 Vehicle. You will pay ait filing fces necessary for us to obisin and maintain our
by a court with j ion to do 50 to be i i A security interest in the Vehicle.:)You will assist us in baving our sceurity inlerest
& You file picy o i Y or anyone files bankruptey or noted on the Certificate of Title to the Vehicte, You will assist us in doing what is

¢ )

. required for us to maintain & continuousty perfecied securily interest. You will not
scll or give away the Vehicle. If someonc Puts a lica on the Vehicle, you will pay the
abligation and clear the lien. . -

12, YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEHICLE:

insolvency procecdings against you; -
h. You take the Vehicle outside the  or di
comeniii d 7GR4T W

United States or Canada without our wrilten : '
R AN SN T I . :
“ 1. You use the Vehicle or atlow someone else (0 use il in o way 1hat eauses it not
to be covered by your insurance; . - .
J-"You do something that causes the Vehicle {0 be tubject to confiscation by

You will keep the Vehicle in

good condition and repair. You wil pay all taxes and charges on the Vehicle. You

will pay all costs ‘of maintai

g \he Vehicle. You will not abuse the Vehicle or

may provide-that the principal dwelling secures niot only that other loan
bat also all other loan agreements of yours with us. We waive (give up) any right to -
claim a security intercat in the principal dwe g of any persoa to secure this
Agreement unless the segurity fply{est is specifically given 10 secufc, thig Agreement.
b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree to
make all payments an or befere they are due without our having to ask. If you
don't, we may enforee our rights without notifying you in advance. You give up any
fight you may have to require that we enforce our rights against some other person
or property before we enforee our rights against you, You agree that we may give
up our rights against some other person but not against you. You waive due
diligence in collection and all defenses based on suretyship and impairment of
collateral or security, .
10. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Interest at the te
provided in this Agreement shall continue to acerue on the unpaid balance until
paid in full, even after maturity and/or after we get a judgment against you for the
amounts duc and/or you become a deblor in an action filed by or against you
under the Bankruptey Code. This will apply even il the maturity occurs because of
accelcration. 1f at any time interest as provided for in this paragraph is not
permitied by law, interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by applicabk law
beginning al that time, . ) .
1. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You will not
permil anyone other than us to obtain a security interest or other sights in the
Vehicle. You will pay all fiting fees nceessary for us 1o oblain’ atid maintain our
y interest in the Vehicle, 'Yau will assisi us in having our securily interest
noled an the Certificate of Title 1o the Vehicle. You will assist'us in doing whal is
required for us to maintain 8 conlinuously perfected security interest. You will not*
sell or give away the Vehicls. I somconc puts # licn on the Vehicle, you will pay the
obligation and clear the ien. . :
12. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEHICLE: You will keep the Vehicle in
good condition and repair. You will pay all taxes and charges on the Vehicle, You
will pay all costs”of muinlaining the Vehicle. You will nat abuse the Vehicle or
permiit anything 1o be donc to the Vehicle which wilt reduce ils value, other thaa for
normal wear and use. You will not use the Vehicle for illegal purposes or for hire or
tease. You will not move the Vehitle from your gddress shown qn the front of this
Agrerment (0 a new permanent place of garaging without notifying us in advance.
You will not take the Vehicle outside of the Uniled States or Canada without vur
prior weitien consent.
13. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Vehicle insured
againsi fire, theft and collision until all tums due us ase ‘paid in full, The insurance
coverage must be satisfactory to us and protect your interests and our interests at
the time of any insured loss. The insurance musi name us as “loss-payee™ on the
policy. The insurance must be writlen by an insurmnce company qualified to do
business inaPennsylvania and licensed to sell insurance in the state where the
Vehicle is garaged. The i icy roust provide us with at least
ten (10) days prior written notice of any cancellation or redoction'in coverage. On
request, yau shall deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance coverage to vy,
In the event of the loss ot damage Lo the Vehicle, you will immediately notify us in
writing and file a pzaof of loss with the insurer. . L
3. OUR RIGHT TO FILE PROOF OF LOSS: I the event of any loss or ;
damage 10 the Vehicle, if you fail or refuse to file a claim or proof of lass with the
insurance company, you agree that we or any of our suthorized employees may file .
*a proof 9f 1853 With the insurance company, in your name and acting as your agent,
with sespect 10 the insured claim, You agree that you do not have the right to, and
wiil not, revake the power you have given us to fik a proof of loss. You agree that
we may exercise this power for our benefit and not for your benefit, exeept ay

memidad in this A meanmemnt and b ase

permit snything to be don te the Vehicle which will reduce its value, other than for
normal wear and use., You will not use the Vehicle fo gal purposes or for hire or
Iease. You will not move the Vehicle from your addrcss shown qn the front of this
Agreement to o new permanent place of garaging without notifying us in advance.
You will not take the Vehicle outside of the Uniled States or Canada without our
Pnor wrillea consent, .

13, YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Vehicle insured
against firc, thefl and collision until all sums due us are puid in full, The insurance
coverage must be satisfactory 10 us and protect your interests and our intcrests at
the time of any intured loss. The insurance musl name us a3 “losy-payce® on the
policy. The insurance must be written by an insurance company qualificd to do
business in Peansylvania and licensed to sell insurance in the: state where the
Vehicle is permanently garaged. The insurance policy roust provide-us with at least
ten (10) days prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in covcrage. On
request, you shall deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance cOverage (o us,
In the event of the loss or dawnage to the Vehicle, you wil) immcdiately notify us in
writing and filc a proof of loss with the insurer,

8. OUR RIGHT TO FILE PROOF OF LOSS: In the event of any loss or
damags to the Vehicle, if you faii or refuse 10 file a claim or proof of loss with the
,.m._..m:-«.un company, you agree that we or any of our suthorized employees may file
5 proof &1 Mdss With the insurance company, in your name and acting as your agent,
wilh respect to the insured claim, You agree that you do not have the right to, and
will not, reveke the power you have given us to file o proaf of loss. You agree that
we may exercise this power for our benefit and not for your benefit, except as
provided in this Agreement and by law. *

b. QUR RIGHT TO ENDORSE INSURANCE CHECKS: You agrec that we
or any of our authorized employees may endorse your name, acting as your agens,

k. The Vehicle is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond economical repair,
d not fixed or foupd within a reasonable time; or Lot T
I Another creditoritdes 1o take thh-Véfiidle or,your maney on"deposit with*ujiby
Jegal process. ‘ . 3 -
16. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: If you
arc in Default of this Agreement, we may enforce our rights according to law. We -
may also Jo the things ifically i in this A ‘We may do anc of
these things and at the same time or later do another. Some of the things we may do
are the following: : oo

& ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pry to us the entite unpaid
balance owing on the Agreement and all unpaid Finance Charges and other moncy
due, Yau pgree that you wilt pay this maney tp us in one single payment
immiddtatelyupon receiving ouf demand. el . .

b. REP We can rep the Vehicle, unless prohibited by law.
‘We can do this oursclves, have @ qualified person do it for us, or have a goyernment
official (by replevin) do it for us, You agree that we can peaceably come on to your
property to do this” We may take any other things found in the Vehicle, bist will
relurn these things to you if you ask. If you want these things k, you agree lo
nsk us in a lertet seat o us by certified mail within 24 hours. If you do noti send us
this teter, you give up-any claim to these things. You agree (hat we may e your
license plates in repossesting the Vehicle and taking it to & place for storage, .-

€. YOLUNTARY DELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Vehicle at a
reasonably convenient place. You agree to give us the Vehicle if we ask. *

d. DELAY IN T: Wecan delay enforcing our rights under this .
Agreement without losing any rights. . :

8
k. The Vehicle is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond cconomical repair,
and not fixed or found within & reasonable time; or P * -
1 Another creditdi: dies 10 take tht*Vehicle or your mdzcy on deposit with.us by
legal process. .
16. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: If you
are in Default of this Agreement, we may enforce our rights according to law. We
may also do the things i y i in this A . We may do one of
thesc things and at the same time or later do another. Some of the things we may do
arc the following: -

2. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the catire unpaid
balance owing on the Agreement and all unpaid Finence Charges and other moncy
a—_n.}ev agree that you will pyy this money to us in onc single payment
immcdfately upon reeciving our demand, AR N .

b. REPOSSESSION: We can repassess the Vehicle, unless prohibited by law,
We can do this oursclves, have s qualified persan do it for us, or have a government
official (by replevin) do it for us. You agret that we can peaceably come on to your
propety to do this. We may take any other things found in the Vehicle, but will
return thess things to you if you ask. If you wani these things back, you sgree to
ask us in aletler seait to us by cestified mail within 24 hours, If you do not send us
this letter, you give up nny claim o these things. You agree that we may use your
ficense plates in repossessing the Veicle and taking i to a place for storage,

¢. VOLUNTARY DELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Vehicle at a
reasonably convenient place. You ugree to give us the Vehicle if we ask.

d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enlorcing our rights under this
Agreement wilhout losing eny rights, -
17. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If we
deliver it 10 us after Defaull, we will selt

repossess the Vehicle, or you <o_E.=-_.=<.
the Vehicle and apply the proceeds of the
sale to the amounts you owe, according to law. If there is money left, we will pay it
to you. If there is not enough money from the sale to pay what you owe, you and
Co-Signer agree tu pay what is still owed to us, :
18. EXPENSES: You agicc to pay the costs of repossessing, $t ing, repairing,
preparing for sale and selling the Yehicle as may be allowed by law. These cosis will
pnly beduce i
!. Default exceeds Gficen (15) days at the time of repossession;
2. The amount of costs are nn:_-_::wanﬂni and reasonablc; and
3. We can prove the costs were paid;’
19. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your
death, this Agreement shall be enforceable agsinst your hcirs and personal
representatives of your estate,
20. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement is (o be interpreted according to the law
of Pennsylvania, .
11, SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: If for any reason any part of this
Agreement shall become illegal, vaid or unenforceabte, that part shall aot be a part
of this Agreement. e
22. ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: You 1hali riot assign this Agreement.
NOTICE - ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES
WHICH THE DEBTO COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE
SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE
DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE
DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

17. SURFLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If we reposséss the Vehicle, or you voluatarily .
deliver it to us after Defauti, we will sell the Vehicle and apply the proceeds of the
snle to the amounts you owe, according to law. If there is money left, we will pay it
1o you. If there is not cnough money fram the sale to pay whet you owe, you and
Co-Sigaer agree to pay what is still owed to ys. . o
18. EXPENSES: You agrec fo pay (he costs of repossessing; Roring, repairing,
preparing for sale and selling the Vehicle as way be allowed by law. These cosis will
only be duc if: .

1. Default excécds fifteen (15) days at the time of repossession;

2. The amount of costs are actusj, m.mﬂu.-i and reasonable; and

3. We can prove the costs were gHid; [

You ‘.n: being asked to guarantee this debt.
to. Be sure you can afford to pay il you have to,

collection costs, which increase this amount.

The Lender can collect this debt
collection methods against you that can
may become a part of your credit record.

NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER
Think carcfully before you do. If the Borrower daesn't pay the debt, you will have
and that you want to accept this responsibility. .
: You may have to psy up to the full amount of the debi if the Borrower does not pay. You may also have to pay late fees or

from you without first trying to collect from the Barrower.
be used against the Borrower,

The Lender can use the same
such as suing you, etc. If this debt is ever in default, that fact

19. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: >_..a.~ your

..._2.5..r>w32=n_.=.:-:v“n:ao_ﬁ-!n nnnmuzv.o_.:_nm:-:aun:.:_-_
representatives of your estate. R .

20. GOV LAW: This A isto be ing to the law

of Pennsylvania. e . .
21 SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: If for any reasan any part of this

Agreement shall become illegal, void or unenforceable, that part shall not be a part,
of this Agreement. . Vi -

insurer, covers enly
insurance will commence as of the date the indebtedness is incurred and
. and within 30 days, there will be delivered to the insured debtosfs)
refund of insurance charges will be made when due. -

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE
The signer(s} of this Agreement hereby tzke(s} notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage or Group Credit Life
Agreement if 5o marked on the frant of this Agreement, and each such type of caverage will be written by the insurance company named. This insurance, subject to acceptanee by the
the person or parsons signing the request far such insurance, The amouni of charge is indicaled for each type of Credit Insurance 1o be purchased. The term of
xpire on the original scheduled maturity
@ certilicate of insurance more fully describing the

and Disability Insurance coverage will be applicable to this

date of ihe indebledness. Subject to seceplance by the insurer
insurance. In the evenl of prepayment of the indedtedness, 8

22, ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: You shall not assign this Agreement,, Ty
NOTICE - ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES
WHICH THE DEBTOR.COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE
SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED WITH THE
PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE

BANCONSUMER FORM PA 43 SLC (Rev, 4/00)

T NOTICE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is Stephanie Carson
(NAME)

Foreclosure Facilitator of _RESCOMM Holdings #2 II.C , plaintiff herein, that
(TITLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

\jﬁ)/nmw éwﬂ’b

(SIGNATURE)

WWR# 03967795
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100743
NO: 05-1241-CD

SERVICE # 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  ResComm HOLDINGS #02, LLC

VS,
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, August 24,2005 AT 2:26 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE
DEFENDANT AT 940 BRISTIN ST., LOT #7, HOUTZDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO MICHAEL LEFEBURE DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/

FILED
%92(1)%00

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 8219451 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 8219451 32.58
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers
Day of 2005

&

Chesg7 A. Hawkins

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESCOMM HOLDINGS, #2, LLC,,

Plaintiff

VS.

MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-1241-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D.#47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03967795
Judgment Amount § 9,868.99

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

FE}.ED%NBO%

DEC 29 05 Ndhsz [éC

@
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Co%_}aw\\” o

@@



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
RESCOMM HOLDINGS, #2, LLC,,
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD
MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE above named, in the default of an
Answer, in the amount of $9,868.99 computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $9,635.41
Interest from June 14, 2005 to October 19, 2005

at the interest rate of 9.19% per annum $233.58
TOTAL $9,868.99

I hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with PA
R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

o A

WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ZSQUIRE

PA 1.D.#47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03967795

Plaintiff’s address is:

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
And that the last known address of the Defendant is: 321 MIRAM

RAMEY,PA 16671



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS, #2, LLC.,
Case no: 05-1241-CD

Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
Vs.

MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE
Defendant
The undersigned, who first being duly sworn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:
That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers’® Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521.

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant’s belief that the Defendant, MICHAEL A.
LEFEBURE is not in the military service.

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE is not in the military service.

L

AFFIANT

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

SWORWSU SCRlBEDl. presencethQS

—r\.// Notarial Seal
NOTM UBLIC Wendy L. Gautt, Notary Public
City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County

tly Commission Expires July 15, 2005
Whorisss, Parmsdnaes fasoceiya OF Knbwias

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information obtained will be
used for that purpose.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO. 2 LLC
Plaintiff 05-1241-CD
MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Defendant
IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO:

MICHAEL A LEFEBURE
321 MIRAM

RAMEY PA 16671

Date of Notice: OC} ' L/,, 200§

YOU ARE N DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE

PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO
“A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-13015

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

ww 03967795



‘Request for Military Status Page 1 of 1

P

bepartment of Defense Manpower Data Center OCT-19-2005 11:20:58

: Military Status Report
¥ Pursuant to the Service Members' Civil Relief Act

<« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

LEFEBURE Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, the
above is the current status of the individual, per the Information provided, as to all branches of the
Military.

TEh, Do

Robert J. Brandewie, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

- Arlington, VA 22209-2593

_The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement cf the Service Members Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, cr is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are most
strongly encouraged to contact us by Fax at (703-696-4156) or by phone at (703-696-6762). We will
then conduct further research. Your failure to re-contact DMDC may cause provisions of the SCRA to
be invoked against you.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
military services SCRA point of contact.

See: http:// .defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR.html.

Report ID:BCNQKWSKFRE

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 10/19/2005



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS, #2, LLC., @

Plaintiff

MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Vs. Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD (b
e,
A

Defendant

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: ( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order orJ udfment was entered against you

on 13129105

(xx) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount
of $9,868.99 plus costs.

() Trespass Judgment in the amount
of § plus costs.

() If not satisfied within sixty (60)

days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration
will be suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau
of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

(xx) Entry of Judgment of
() Court Order
() Non-Pros
() Confession

(xx) Default

() Verdict

() Arbitration
Award

Prothonotary

By:

PROTHONOTARY (OR DEPUTY)

MICHAEL A LEFEBURE - AKA
321 MIRAM
RAMEY,PA 16671

Plaintiff’s address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
1-888-434-0085



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , @
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

ResComm Holdings, #02, LLC

~ Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-01241-CD
Real Debt: $9,868.99
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: §

Michael A. Lefebure Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: December 29, 2005

Expires: December 29, 2010

Certified from the record this 29th day of December, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

CO/‘)P



<<

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK

Plaintiff No. 05-1241-CD
Vs, PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
MICHAEL A LEFEBURE a/k/a
MICHAEL LEFEBURE
Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03967795

F,;_ED A%apd Jo-60

RSO Leesoars
William A. Shaw 405)‘4
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts (@R




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK

Plaintiff

VS.

MICHAEL A LEFEBURE a/k/a
MICHAEL LEFEBURE

Defendant

Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter...

1. directed to the Sheriff of Cleafield County:

2. against Michael A. Lefebure a/k/a Michael Lefebure, Defendant
3. Judgment Amount

Interest

Costs

SUBTOTAL:

Costs (to be added by Prothonotary):

$
$

Prothonotary costs ¢ |

9,868.99

178.46
147.58

10,195.03
199,00

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

" //2/4% TN

William T. Molczan, EsQuire
PA LD. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

2718 Koppers Building
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 434-7955



WWR#03967795




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ’ J‘,
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD
MICHAEL A LEFEBURE a/k/a
MICHAEL LEFEBURE
Defendant

WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE SHERIFF OF Cleafield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against: Michael A. Lefebure a/k/a Michael Lefebure Defendant(s):

(€)) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell his, her (or their) interest
therein;

(2) If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of
anyone other than the named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is
enjoined as above stated.

Amountdue ... $ 10,195.03

Coststobeadded....................coevvieninnn. $
| 13500 prothonotary costs

Prothonotzry /M/
Sl Lo

Deputy

DATED: _ {ladlote

WWR#03967795



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
Plaintiff No. 05-1241-CD
: Vs.
MICHAEL A LEFEBURE
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a “Writ of Execution”. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may cause your
property to be held or taken to pay-the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property from being
taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act
promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken and sold by the Sheriff to satisfy your debts. SUCH
PROPERTY IS SAID TO BE EXEMPT. No matter what you may owe, there is a DEBTOR'S EXEMPTION
established by law. This means that no matter what happens, the Sheriff must give you from the sale ‘at least
$300.00 in cash or property. There are also other exemptions which may be applicable to you. Listed below is a
summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other exemptions or other rights. If you have an
exemption, you should do the following promptly: :

4)) Complete the claim form on the opposite side and demand a
- prompt hearing.
)] Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at
the address noted.

You should come to court when and where you are told to appear ready to explain your exemption. IF YOU DO
NOT COME TO COURT AND PROVE YOUR EXEMPTION, YOU MAY LOSE SOME OF YOQUR
PROPERTY.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
TELEPHONE NO.: 1-800-692-7375

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300.00 exemptions set by iaw.

All wearing apparel used by yourself and all family members.
Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms & equipment.
Tools of your trade such as carpenter's tools.

Most wages & unemployment benefits.

Social Security benefits, certain retirement funds and accounts.
Certain veteran & armed forces benefits.

Certain insurance proceeds.

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.

V00NN R W

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION'




TO THE SHERIFF:
I, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:

1) FROM MY PERSONAL PROPERTY IN MY POSSESSION WHICH HAS BEEN LEVIED UPON,
(a) I desire that my statutory $300.00 exemption be:
() (1) set aside in kind (specify property, to be set aside in kind:

(__) (2) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or
(b) I claim the following exemption: (specify property and basis of exemption):

) FROM MY PROPERTY WHICH IS IN THE POSSESSION OF A THIRD PARTY, I CLAIM THE

FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS:

(a) my $300.00 statutory exemption:  (___)incash () inkind
(specify property):

(b) Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of §

(c) Other (specify amount & basis for exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption.
Notice of hearing should be given me at the following:

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities:

Date: . Defendant:

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH:

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
1 N. Second Street, Suite 116, Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone Number: (814) 765-2641 ext. 5986

Note:  Under paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Writ, a description of specific property to be levied upon or attached
may be set forth in the Writ or included in a separate direction to the Sheriff.

Under paragraph (2) of the writ, if attachment of a named garnishee is desired, his name should be set
forth in the space provided.

Under paragraph (3) of the writ, the Sheriff may, as under prior practice, add as a garnishee any person
not named in this writ who may be found in possession of property of the defendant. See Rule 3111(a). For
limitations on the power to attach tangible personal property, see Rule 3108(a) (b). Each court shall, by local rule,
designate the officer, organization or person to be named in the notice.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO. 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK
Plaintiff No. 05-1241-CD
vS. ' PRAECIPE TO REISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION

MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Detendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03967795

FILED

UL 81 2005@
ko110 (s

ilfam A, Shayw
onatary/Clerk of Coyrts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO. 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK
Plaintiff
vs. Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD

MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO REISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter. ..

I directed o the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

2. against Michael A. Lefebure, Defendant

3. Judgment Amount § 9,868.99
Interest hY 329.33
Costs $ 417.58
SUBTOTAL: § 10,615.90
Costs (to be added by Prothonotary): b

By:
William T. Molczan, Esqyfire
PA 1.D. #47437
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03967795



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO. 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD
MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against: Michael A. Lefebure Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell his, her (or their) interest
therein;

(2) [f property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of
anyone other than the named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is
enjoined as above stated.

AmMount dUE ....ooviiii e $10,615.90

Coststobeadded..........coooviviviiiiii i, $

Prothonotary

Deputy

DATED:

WWR#03967795



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
Plaintiff No. 05-1241-CD
Vs,
MICHAEL LEFEBURE

Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a “Writ of Execution”. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may cause your
property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property from being
taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act
promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken and sold by the Sheriff to satisfy your debts. SUCH
PROPERTY IS SAID TO BE EXEMPT. No matter what you may owe, there is a DEBTOR'S EXEMPTION
established by law. This means that no matter what happens, the Sheriff must give you from the sale at least
$300.00 in cash or property. There are also other exemptions which may be applicable to you. Listed below is a
summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other exemptions or other rights. If you have an
exemption, you should do the following promptly:

m Complete the claim form on the opposite side and demand a
prompt hearing.

2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at
the address noted.

You should come to court when and where you are told to appear ready to explain your exemption. IF YOU DO
NOT COME TO COURT AND PROVE YOUR EXEMPTION, YOU MAY LOSE SOME OF YOUR
PROPERTY.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
TELEPHONE NO.: 1-800-692-7375

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300.00 exemptions set by law.

All wearing apparel used by yourself and all family members.
Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms & equipment.
Tools of your trade such as carpenter's tools.

Most wages & unemployment benefits.

Social Security benefits, certain retirement furds and accounts.
Certain veteran & armed forces benefits.

Certain insurance proceeds.

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.

I N

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION




TO THE SHERIFF:
1, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:

(N FROM MY PERSONAL PROPERTY IN MY POSSESSION WHICH HAS BEEN LEVIED UPON,
(a) I desire that my statutory $300.00 exemption be:
(__) (1) setaside in kind (specify property, to be set aside in kind:

(__) (2) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or
(b) I claim the following exemption: (specify property ard basis of exemption):

2) FROM MY PROPERTY WHICH [S IN THE POSSESSION OF A THIRD PARTY, | CLAIM THE
FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS:

(a) my $300.00 statutory exemption:  (__)incash  {  )inkind
(specify property):

b Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of §
(©) Other (specify amount & basis for exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption.
Notice of hearing should be given me at the following:

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. 1 understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities: :

Date: ] Defendant:

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH:

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
1 N. Second Street, Suite 116, Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephane Number: (814) 765-2641 ext. 5986

Note:  Under paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Writ, a description of specific property to be levied upon or attached
may be set forth in the Writ or included in a separate direction to the Sheriff.

Under paragraph (2) of the writ, if attachment of a named garmshee is desnred his name should be set
forth in the space provided.

Under paragraph (3) of the writ, the Sheriff may, as under prior practice, add as a garnishee any person
not named in this writ who may be found in possession of property of the defendant. See Rule 3111(a). For
limitations on the power to attach tangible personal property, see Rule 3108(a) (b). Each court shall, by local rule,
designate the officer, organization or person to be named in the notice.



St WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ResComm Holdings, #02, LLC,
assignee of Fifth Third Bank
Vs. NO.: 2005-012£1-CD

Michael A. Lefebure,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due RESCOMM HOLDINGS, #02. LLC, assigne of Fifth Third Bank
Plaintiff(s) from MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE, , Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendani(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the ganishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof}

(3) IFproperty of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than
a named garnishee, you are divected to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

(4) If Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are directly deposited into an account of the defendant, the levy
and attachment shall not include any funds that may be traced to Social Security divect deposits. In addition,
the levy and attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the defendant.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $9.898.99 PROTHONOTARY’S COSTS PAID: $145.00
INTEREST: §329.33 SHERIFF: §
ATTY'S COMM: § OTHER COSTS: $417.58

DATE: 7/31/2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: William T. Molczan, Esq.
At___ AM/PM. 2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pitesburgh, PA 15219
412-434-7955

Sheriff



o IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20330
NO: 05-1241-CD
PLAINTIFF: RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC ASSIGNEEOF FIFTH THIRD BANK
VS.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE A/K/A MICHAEL LEFEBURE

Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 04/24/2006

LEVY TAKEN @ .
POSTED @ F , L

SALE HELD MAR 12 20
SOLD TO William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 03/12/2007

DETAILS

@ SERVED MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE A/K/A MICHAEL LEFEBURE

DEFENDANT NOT LIVING AT ADDRESS SUPPLIED BY ATTORNEY OFFICE. INFORMED ATTORNEY OFFICE ON
5/5/06 THAT DEFENDANT HAD MOVED.

@ SERVED
NOW, MARCH 12, 2007 RETURN WRIT AS TIME EXPIRED.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20330
NO: 05-1241-CD
PLAINTIFF: RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC ASSIGNEEOF FIFTH THIRD BANK
VvSs.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE A/K/A MICHAEL LEFEBURE

Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $42.69

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

ooy, Cernin B Gl

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK

Plaintiff No. 05-1241-CD

vs. PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

MICHAEL A LEFEBURE a/k/a
MICHAEL LEFEBURE

Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA 1.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#03967795

I'hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

APR 2 4 2006

Attest, 4 il 24

Prothonota /i
e Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
" assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK

Plaintiff

vs. . Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD

MICHAEL A LEFEBURE a/k/a
MICHAEL LEFEBURE

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter...

1. directed to the Sheriff of Cleafield County:

2. against Michael A. Lefebure a/k/a Michael Lefebure, Defendant

3. Judgment Amount $ 9,868.99
Interest . $ 178.46
Costs $ 147.58
SUBTOTAL: ' $ 10,195.03
Costs (to be added by Prothonotary): Prothonotary costs g __ 19600

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.

By: ' q/,W/L—_—/

William T. Molczan, Esquire

PA I.D. #47437

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955




WWR#03967795



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
assignee of FIFTH THIRD BANK
Plaintiff

VS. Civil Action No. 05-1241-CD
MICHAEL A LEFEBURE a/k/a

MICHAEL LEFEBURE
Defendant

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Cleafield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against: Michael A. Lefebure a/k/a Michael Lefebure Defendant(s):

¢))] You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell his, her (or their) interest
therein;

2) If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of
anyone other than the named garnishee(s), you are directed to notify him that he has been added as a garnishee and is
enjoined as above stated.

AMOUNt dUC «.vveeiiieeiiriienaeeeeiennens e $ 10,195.03

Coststobeadded......cooovveiviiiiiiireeiiennn $
125.00  Prothonotary costs

Prothonotary .

eputy

patep: _ Hladlol

WWR#03967795

Qatonsh Opid DA% @ 130 AN

COosm G. Wosbuin
Lo CopedBua, s,




e . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
RESCOMM HOLDINGS NO 2, LLC
Plaintiff No. 05-1241-CD
VS.
MICHAEL A LEFEBURE
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

This paper is a “Writ of Execution”. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It may cause your
property to be held or taken to pay-the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property from being
taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act
promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken and sold by the Sheriff to satisfy your debts. SUCH
PROPERTY IS SAID TO BE EXEMPT. No matter what you may owe, there is a DEBTOR'S EXEMPTION
established by law. This means that no matter what happens, the Sheriff must give you from the sale at least
$300.00 in cash or property. There are also other exemptions which may be applicable to you. Listed below is a
summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other exemptions or other rights. If you have an
exemption, you should do the following promptly: :

0 Complete the claim form on the opposite side and demand a
- prompt hearing.
2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at
the address noted.

You should come to court when and where you are told to appear ready to explain your exemption. IF YOU DO
NOT COME TO COURT AND PROVE YOUR EXEMPTION, YOU MAY LOSE SOME OF YOUR
PROPERTY.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
TELEPHONE NO.: 1-800-692-7375

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

$300.00 exemptions set by law.

All wearing apparel used by yourself and all family members,
Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms & equipment.
Tools of your trade such as carpenter's tools.

Most wages & unemployment benefits.

Social Security benefits, certain retirement funds and accounts.
Certain veteran & armed forces benefits.

Certain insurance proceeds.

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.

W0 NN DN~

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION




TO THE.SHERIFF: e e . - -
I, the above-named defendant, claim exemption of property from levy or attachment: '

n FROM MY PERSONAL PROPERTY IN MY POSSESSION WHICH HAS BEEN LEVIED UPON,
(a) I desire that my statutory $300.00 exemption be:
(__) (1) set aside in kind (specify property, to be set aside in kind:

(__) (2) paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upon; or
(b) I claim the following exemption: (specify property and basis of exemption):

@ FROM MY PROPERTY WHICH IS IN THE POSSESSION OF A THIRD PARTY, I CLAIM THE

FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS: '

(a) my $300.00 statutory exemption:  (__)incash  (__)inkind
(specify property):

()] Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of $

(c) Other (specify amount & basis for exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption.
Notice of hearing should be given me at the following:

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE NUMBER:

I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities:

Date: Defendant:

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH:

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
1 N. Second Street, Suite 116, Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone Number: (814) 765-2641 ext. 5986

Note:  Under paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Writ, a description of specific property to be levied upon or attached
may be set forth in the Writ or included in a separate direction to the Sheriff.

Under paragraph (2) of the writ, if attachment of a named garnishee is desired, his name should be set
forth in the space provided.

Under paragraph (3) of the writ, the Sheriff may, as under prior practice, add as a garnishee any person
not named in this writ who may be found in possession of property of the defendant. See Rule 3111(a). For
limitations on the power to attach tangible personal property, see Rule 3108(a) (b). Each court shall, by local rule,
designate the officer, organization or person to be named in the notice.

R o N o



PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE
. SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE A/K/A MICHAEL LEFEBURE NO. 05-1241-CD

NOW, March 10, 2007, by virtue of the Writ hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place of sale
by handbills posted on the premises setting forth the date, time and place of sale, | exposed the within described real estate of
Michael A. Lefebure A/K/A Michael Lefebure to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being

the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

SEEVICE 9.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 9,868.99
INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE 18.69 FROM TO 07/07/2006
LEVY
“Pﬂggﬁsg PROTH SATISFACTION
HANDBILLS LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED 14758
ggg‘T'\f\'gg'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 178.46
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $10,382.72
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 10.00 COSTS:
ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $42.69 klgEN%EveﬁgSGEMENT
SHERIFF COSTS 42.69
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
PROTHONOTARY 125.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $167.69
TOTAL COSTS $10,382.72

COMMISSION 2% ON THE FIRST § 100,000 AND 1/2% ON ALL OVER THAT. DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff




T _IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20425
NO: 05-1241-CD
PLAINTIFF: RESCOMM HOLDINGS #02, LLC, ASSIGNEE OF FIFTH THIRD BANK
VS.
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 7/31/2006

LEVY TAKEN 9/25/2006 @ 11:00 AM Fo'él@j.E D)
POSTED @ FEB 29

. William A. Shaw
SALE HELD prothonotary/Clerk of
SOLD TO

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 2/29/2008

DETAILS

9/25/2006 @ 11:00 AM SERVED MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

SERVED MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 940 BRISBIN ST., LOT 7, HOUTZDALE,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

NOVEMBER 2, 2006 DEPUTIES RE-LEVIED BECAUSE MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE TRADED HIS 2001CAR IN ON THE
2005 CAR. DEPUTIES FILED CHARGES.

@ SERVED

NOW, DECEMBER 5, 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES, DEFENDANT FILED
BANKRUPTCY.

@ SERVED
NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2008 RETURN WRIT AS TIME EXPIRED.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20425
NO:  05-1241-CD
PLAINTIFF: RESCOMM HOLDINGS #02, LLC, ASSIGNEE OF FIFTH THIRD BANK
Vs,
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE

Execution PERSONAL PROPERTY

SHERIFF RETURN

e

SHERIFF HAWKINS $176.62

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAID BY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
i CIVIL ACTION - LAW
ResComm Holdings, #02, LILLC,
assignee of Fifth Third Bank

Vs. NO.: 2005-01241-CD

Michael A. Lefebure,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due RESCOMM HOLDINGS, #02, LLC, assigne of Fifth Third Bank
Plaintitf{s) from MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE, , Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed ta levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:

—_
(R
~—

You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows: _

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) isfare enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof’

(3) I property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is Found in the possession of anyone other than
a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

(4) IF Social Security or Supplemental Income funds are dirvectly depasited into an account of the defendant, the levy
and attachment shall notinclude any funds that may be traced to Social Security direct deposits. In addition,
the levy and attachment shall not include $300.00 in the account of the detendant.

AMOUNT DULE/PRINCIPAL: §9.898.99 PROTHONOTARY’S COSTS PAID: $145.00
INTEREST: $329.33 SHERIFF: $
ATTY'SCOMM: § OTHER COSTS: $417.58

DATE: 7/31/20006

< wir

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division
Received this writ this &‘V day
of "N\ AD. D0 % Requesting Party: William T. Molczan, Esq.
AU_3Q0Y | AMARD 2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 13219
412-434-7955

_Choporna. Wrnullubs
Shcriﬂ&‘x C‘m & -



PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MICHAEL A. LEFEBURE NO. 05-1241-CD

NOW, February 28, 2008, by virtue of the Writ hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and place of sale
by handbills posted on the premises setting forth the date, time and place of sale, | exposed the within described real estate of
Michael A Lefebure to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the
sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gg&woe : 9.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 9,868.99
9.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE 16.02 FROM TO
LEVY 20.00
gggﬁgg 16.02 PROTH SATISFACTION
HANDBILLS 9.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED 417.58
gggx\‘gg'w 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
NDBILS 1;-3‘3 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
: REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
'PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 32933
ADD'L MILEAGE 16.02 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY 15.00
BID/ SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $10,957.52
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 15.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS  $176.62 klg;EENSoEv/\\/TESGEMENT
SHERIFF COSTS 176.62
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
PROTHONOTARY 145.00
MORTGAGE SEARCH,
MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $321.62
TOTAL COSTS $10,957.52

COMMISSION 2% ON THE FIRST $ 100,000 AND 1/2% ON ALL OVER THAT. DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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P={5141

1@:11 FROM:MIDPENN LEGRL SERUIC 814-7635-1336 TO: 7655915

i

MidPenn Legal Services

211 Eart Locust Street, Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone 814-765-9646  FAX 814-765-13Y6
‘Toll-Free 800-326-9177
www.rf;idpe:nn.nrg

December 3, 2006

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff
Sheriff's Office

I North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

RE:  ResComm Holdings #021.LC Assignee of Fifth Third Bank
vs. Michael A. Lefebvre #2005-1241-CD

Dear Sheriff Hawkins:

I filed @ Chapter 7 bankruptcy on behalf of Michacl A. Lefebvre on December 4,
2006, The docket number is 06-70989. T have enclosed a copy of the Notice of
Bankruptcy Case Filing. The sheriff sale of Mr. Lefebvre's automobile scheduled for
Friday, December 8, 2006 should be stayed. Fleasc contact me if you need further
information. Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Very truly yours,

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
By

b P ~Foo

Robin Jean Foor  Jf),
Altorney at Law

RIF: djo

Enclosuge

P:ice



